

No. 16-5202

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SYLVIA M. BURWELL, in her official capacity as Secretary of
Health and Human Services; and JACOB J. LEW, in his official
capacity as Secretary of the Treasury,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

U.S. District Judge Rosemary M. Collyer
Case No. 1:14-cv-01967

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE

Andrew J. Pincus
Brian D. Netter
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Movants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction and Background	1
Argument.....	5
I. Movants Are Entitled to Intervention as of Right.....	5
A. This Motion Is Timely	6
B. Movants Have a Legally Protected Interest in the Action.	10
C. This Action Threatens To Impair Movants’ Interest.....	19
D. Movants’ Interests Are Not Adequately Represented.	21
II. In the Alternative, This Court Should Grant Movants Permissive Intervention.	23
Conclusion.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	7, 9
<i>Amador Cty., Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 772 F.3d 901 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	7, 10
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Int’l v. Donovan</i> , 771 F.2d 1551 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Dep’t v. Reich</i> , 40 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	6
* <i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	12, 20, 21
<i>Dimond v. District of Columbia</i> , 792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	11, 23
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env. Svcs</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	18
* <i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	10, 11, 12, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Jones v. Prince George’s Cty., Md.</i> , 348 F.3d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Karsner v. Lothian</i> , 532 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	1
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	11, 19

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Mass. Sch. of Law at Andover, Inc. v. United States</i> , 118 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Costle</i> , 561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	20, 21
<i>Nuesse v. Camp</i> , 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	11
<i>Roane v. Leonhart</i> , 741 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>S.E.C. v. Prudential Sec. Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 153 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Smoke v. Norton</i> , 252 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	8, 23
<i>United States v. British Am. Tobacco Austl. Servs., Ltd.</i> , 437 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	7

STATUTES AND RULES

26 U.S.C.:	
§ 36B.....	1
§ 36B(b)(2)(A)	15
31 U.S.C. § 1324.....	2, 4, 5
42 U.S.C.:	
§ 300gg-1.....	15
§ 300gg-2.....	15
§ 300gg-2(b)(2).....	15
§ 18071.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
§ 24(a)(2).....	6, 11, 19, 20, 21, 22
§ 24(b)	23
§ 24(b)(1)(B).....	23
§ 24(b)(3).....	24

MISCELLANEOUS

Linda J. Blumberg & Matthew Buettgens, <i>The Implications of a Finding for the Plaintiffs in House v. Burwell</i> (Urban Inst. Jan. 2016)	15
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>First Half of 2016 Effectuated Enrollment Snapshot</i> (Oct. 19, 2016), available at https://www.cms.gov/-Newsroom/MediaReleaseDatabase Fact-sheets/2016-Fact-sheets-items/-2016-10-19.html	4
Congressional Budget Office, <i>Federal for Health Insurance Coverage for People Under Age 65: 2016 to 2026</i> (Mar. 2016), https://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/114th-congress-2015-2016/reports/51385-HealthInsuranceBaseline.pdf	13
Jon Gabel, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The ACA's Cost-Sharing Reduction Plans: A Key to Affordable Health Coverage for Millions of U.S. Workers</i> (Oct. 2016), http://www.commonwealthfund.org/~media-/files/publications/issuebrief/2016/oct/1909_gabel_aca_cost_sharing_reduction_plans_rb.pdf	16
Letter from American Academy of Actuaries to Speaker Paul Ryan and Minority Leader Nancy Pelosi dated December 7, 2016 available at http://actuary.org/files/publications/HPC_letter_ACA_CSR_120716.pdf	14
Qualified Health Plan Certification Agreement and Privacy and Security Agreement Between Qualified Health Plan Issuer and the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (Sept. 1, 2016), https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Regulations-and-Guidance/Downloads/Plan-Year-2017-QHP-Issuer-Agreement.pdf	14
